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The past year 

Chapter development 

Activities  

Please list all activities organized by the Chapter as such in the table below; insert rows as 

needed.  A list of extra-chapter attendees should be given in annex. 

Activity Date # Attendees 

Conference 1 December 2010, Delft About 90 [see link for 

program & video streaming] 

Benelux Chapter Conference 

“Complexity, Uncertainty and 

Ethics” 

14 April 2011, Delft About 80 [see link for 

overview & video streaming] 

Special Conference Issue of 

Int. Journal of Models and 

Methods on “Complexity, 

Uncertainty and Ethics” 

1 July 2011 submission of 

abstracts and LoI, 1 

November 2011 submission 

of full papers, February 2012 

publication 

Participants: 16 abstracts 

were submitted. Double blind 

review will determine the 

final number of papers 

accepted. 

Informal chapter meeting at 

the International Conference 

of the System Dynamics 

Society 

25 July 2011, Washington 

DC 

We’ll see.  

 

http://simulation.tbm.tudelft.nl/BeneluxChapter/Intro.html
http://simulation.tbm.tudelft.nl/BeneluxChapter/Events.html
http://simulation.tbm.tudelft.nl/BeneluxChapter/Events.html
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Publications 

Please list relevant publications in form of books, chapters, articles and conference 

proceedings; add rows as needed. “Type” should be coded as follows: A=article; B=book; 

C=chapter; P=proceeding; S=software. 

 

Publication Type 

Special Conference Issue of Int. Journal of Models and Methods on “Complexity, 

Uncertainty and Ethics” [See above: more than proceedings, really a special issue] 

P 

We do not keep track of individual contributions. Our group is too large to do so.  

Relationships with other societies or institutions 

Please indicate other institutions and professional or scientific societies your Chapter maintains 

a relationship with.  Add rows as needed. 

EURO Working Group on Ethics and OR 

NOSMO (Dutch Research School on Research Methods, Utrecht) 

Technical University Delft 

Radboud University Nijmegen 

 

Institutional development  

If you have made changes to your constitution or other developments the Society should know 

about, please mention them here. 

We recently founded the Benelux Chapter, drafted a constitution, etc. Everything is new. 

Finances: cash reserves 

If your chapter raises a membership fee, please indicate your current financial situation here. 

Cash reserves =  

NO MEMBERSHIP FEE.  
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Members: 

Please list the Chapter’s active members in the table below.  Add rows as needed. 

# Name Affiliation E-mail SDS 

1 Seynaeve, Geert  Attentio geert.seynaeve@attentio.be N 

2 Torn, Pieter van den  vandentorn@wttz.info N 

3 Sleijpen, Hans   hsleypen@hetnet.nl Y 

4 Sucullu, Car   car.sucullu@bour.edu.fr N 

5 Hamarat, Core  TuDelft c.hamarat@tudelft.nl Y 

6 Verstijnen, Ilse   iverstijnen@cvz.nl  N 

7 Beckett, John  TuDelft jgbeckett@gmail.com N 

8 Fokkema, Eppie   efokkema@alive.nl N 

9 Stouten, Hendrik   stouten_h@hotmail.com N 

10 Groen, Andre de  awdegroen@hetnet.nl N 

11 Pruyt, Erik  TuDelft e.pruyt@tudelft.nl Y 

12 Gommers, Ruben   rfmegommers@xs4all.nl Y 

13 Bleijenbergh, Inge  Radboud Universiteit 

Nijmegen 

i.bleijenberg@fm.ru.nl  Y 

14 Thissen, Wil  TuDelft w.a.h.thissen@tudelft.nl Y 

15 Mohammed, Iman S. TuDelft i.s.mohammed@tudelft.nl N 

16 Oruc, Sertag  TuDelft s.oruc@tudelft.nl N 

17 Hooff, Paul van Significant paul.van.hooff@significant.nl Y 

18 Roos, Egbert  UvT e.roos@uvt.nl N 

19 Smits, Martin  UvT m.t.smits@uvt.nl N 

20 Heer, Pauline de INITI8 paulinedeheer@gmail.com N 

21 Janssen, Sjors  KPN sjors.janssen@kpn.com Y 

22 Everwijn, Hayke  Significant hayke.everwijn@significant.nl  Y 

23 Nistelrooij, Bert van Radboud Universiteit 

Nijmegen 

b.vannistelrooij@fm.ru.nl N 

24 Grift, Marco van de Significant Marco.van.de.Grift@Significant.nl N 

25 Kaam, Herre van Vreelandgroep vankaam@vreelandgroep.nl N 

26 Deyen, Michiel  TuDelft  N 

27 Neve, Jos de ESGvCMI (B) Jos.De.Neve@esg-int.com Y 

28 Deenen, Rutger  Accenture rutger.deenen@accenture.com  Y 

29 Slinger, Jill  TuDelft j.h.slinger@tbm.tudelft.nl Y 

30 Rakers, Peter  CMI Belgium info@blueoceanview.be N 

31 Steverink, Bart  BSOMS bart@bsoms.com Y 

32 Daalen, Els van TuDelft c.vandaalen@tudelft.nl Y 

mailto:geert.seynaeve@attentio.be
mailto:vandentorn@wttz.info
mailto:hsleypen@hetnet.nl
mailto:car.sucullu@bour.edu.fr
mailto:c.hamarat@tudelft.nl
mailto:iverstijnen@cvz.nl
mailto:jgbeckett@gmail.com
mailto:efokkema@alive.nl
mailto:stouten_h@hotmail.com
mailto:awdegroen@hetnet.nl
mailto:e.pruyt@tudelft.nl
mailto:rfmegommers@xs4all.nl
mailto:i.bleijenberg@fm.ru.nl
mailto:w.a.h.thissen@tudelft.nl
mailto:i.s.mohammed@tudelft.nl
mailto:s.oruc@tudelft.nl
mailto:paul.van.hooff@significant.nl
mailto:e.roos@uvt.nl
mailto:sjors.janssen@kpn.com
mailto:hayke.everwijn@significant.nl
mailto:b.vannistelrooij@fm.ru.nl
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mailto:info@blueoceanview.be
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33 Teerlink, Tjeerd  TuDelft  N 

34 Pieters, Angele  UvT angele@angelepieters.com  
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Level of development of system dynamics in the Chapter’s area 

Description of relevant attributes 

The following variables are currently used to look at the development of system dynamics in the 

Chapter’s local area: 

1. Universities.  Number of universities where at least one faculty belongs to the system 

dynamics community:  represents the coverage inside the local university system. 

2. Faculty.  Number of faculty members who belong to the SD field: indicates if there is 

quantitative growth of SD in the universities.  More faculty should lead to more mouth-

to-mouth inside universities. 

3. Courses.  Number of institutions where SD is taught as part of other courses or in its 

own right: university training is a main driver of diffusion of SD, and it can be used as a 

proxy for the number of young adults who are exposed to SD. 

4. Generations.  Number of faculty members who belong to the SD community and have 

studied under a local faculty member: expresses the solidification of the community. 

5. Schools.  Number of school-level initiatives: progress diffusing amongst your adults 

towards teenagers and children, indicates a broadening outreach which promises to 

accelerate diffusion in the future. 

6. Materials.  Number or materials (books, articles, models, software) developed by local 

dynamicists: indicates that the field is generating products.  Also, materials are needed 

for diffusion (reaching local people). 

7. Application field.  System dynamics should become recognized as regular work method 

in at least one field of application; this would signalize that the local society has 

integrated it. 

 

QUICK GUESTIMATES:  

Variable Value 

Number of universities 8 

Number of faculty 30 

Number of courses 24 

Number of second generation faculty ? 

Number of school initiatives ? 

Number of materials 100+ 

Number of application fields 10 

 

Your assessment of the closing year 

Please elaborate concerning any particular development that may be relevant for the Soceity. 

 

Our society is very active because of extremely active members/officers as well as the 

penetration of System Dynamics in the Netherlands (Belgium and Luxembourg are different 

stories – we would like to help them start up). Every year, hundreds of new System Dynamicists 

are educated in our big universities. Currently we also much extreme interest from professionals 

and policymakers.  
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The coming year 

Challenges 

What are the opportunities the Chapter plans to take, or challenges you plan to approach 

during the coming year? 

Continue on the current development path: educate many new system Dynamicists, organize 

interesting activities, and (by doing so) expand our membership. We will also strive for more 

coordination and cooperation.  

 

Planned activities 

Which activities (like workshops, courses or seminaries) does the Chapter plan to perform 

during the coming year? 

 

At least one major Conference will be organized (80+ participants). Additionally small 

workshops will be organized at our universities (20+ participants).  

A special issue of the Int. Journal on Models and Methods on Complexity, Uncertainty and 

Ethics will be published by our Chapter.  

 

Support required 

What would you ask the Society to do to help the Chapter? 

 

We will think about it and let you know at the conference. 


